

Docket No. 06-56306

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit, En Banc**

---

**DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM  
AND MAUREEN H. PIERCE,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

**CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation,**  
*Defendant and Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,  
Florence Marie Cooper, District Judge, Case No. CV-02-02478-FMC (RZx).

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA MOBILEHOME PARKOWNERS ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS FOR AFFIRMANCE**

---

Terry R. Dowdall (State Bar No. 79463)  
DOWDALL LAW OFFICES, A.P.C.  
284 North Glassell Street, Orange, California 92866  
Telephone (714) 532-2222  
Facsimile (714) 532-3238

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
California Mobilehome Parkowners Alliance.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ix

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

    A. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST WHICH RELATES TO VACANCY CONTROLS IN MOBILEHOME PARK HOUSING. VACANCY CONTROL IS ANTITHETICAL TO ANY LEGITIMATE PURPOSE FOR RENT CONTROL. . . . . 3

        1. Rent Controls Are Intended to Protect All Tenants, Particularly its Underprivileged Groups..... 3

        2. The Goleta Law Does Not Even Purport To Protect the Public, Prospective Tenants, Future Tenants. . . . . 4

        3. Goleta’s Ordinance Is Bereft of Any Rational Basis Because it Fails to Provide Protection to Any of the Public Except One-time Current Incumbents - in Other Contexts Such a Practice is a Crime..... 6

        4. The New York “Loft Law” Prohibits the Sale of the Leasehold above Market Value of the Tenant Improvements - Never Leasehold Value..... 9

5.	<u>Vacancy Controls Insidiously Inflict an Even Greater Harm on the Desperate Seeking Accommodation.</u> . . . . .	11
B.	SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS IS VIOLATED BY REASON OF THE VACANCY CONTROL PROVISIONS OF THE GOLETA LAW.. . . .	12
C.	THE GOLETA ORDINANCE HAS NO CONCEIVABLE RATIONAL BASES. . . . .	15
D.	NONE OF THE STATED PURPOSES OF THE GOLETA LAW ARE RATIONAL BASES WHERE ALL BENEFITS ARE EVISCERATED BY INCUMBENT PROFITEERS. . . . .	17
1.	Vacancy Controls Eviscerate Any Relation Between the Operation of the Ordinance and “A Growing Shortage of Housing Units Resulting in a Critically Low Vacancy Rate and Rapidly Rising and Exorbitant Rents Exploiting this Shortage Constitutes Serious Housing Problems Affecting a Substantial Portion of Those City Residents Who Reside in Rental Housing. . . . .” . . . . .	18
2.	Vacancy Controls Eviscerate Any Relation Between the Operation of the Ordinance and “. . . the Problem of Low Vacancy Rates and Rapidly Rising and Exorbitant Rents in Mobilehome Parks in the City. . . the Potential for Damage Resulting Therefrom, Requirements Relating to the Installation of Mobilehomes, Including Permits, Landscaping and Site Preparation, the Lack of Alternative Homesites for Mobilehome Residents and the Substantial Investment of Mobilehome Owners in Such Homes, . . . . .” . . . . .	20

3. Vacancy Controls Eviscerate any relation between the operation of the Ordinance and the objective to “. . . Protect the Owners and Occupiers of Mobilehomes from Unreasonable Rents While at the Same Time Recognizing the Need for Mobilehome Park Owners to Receive a Fair Return on Their Investment and Rent Increases Sufficient to Cover Their Increased Costs. The Purpose of this Chapter Is to Alleviate the Hardship Caused by this Problem by Imposing Rent Controls in Mobilehome Parks Within the City..... 21

III. CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adamson Companies v. City of Malibu*,  
854 F.Supp. 1476 (C.D.Cal. 1994) . . . . . 17

*Christensen v. Yolo County Board of Supervisors*,  
995 F.2d 161 (9th Cir.1993) . . . . . 13

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . . 12, 14

*Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley*,  
506 F.3d 851 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)... . . . . 14

*Garneau v. City of Seattle*,  
147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)... . . . . 17

*Guggenheim v. City of Goleta*,  
582 F.3d 996,1022 (9th Cir. 2009)... . . . . 2

*Herrington v. Sonoma County*,  
834 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1987)... . . . . 16

*Kamaole Pointe Dev. LP v. County of Maui*,  
573 F.Supp.2d 1354 (D.Haw. 2008) . . . . . 14

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005) . . . . . 15

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . . 17

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528, 125 S.Ct. 2074 . . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

*Nebbia v. New York*,  
291 U.S. 502, 54 S.Ct. 505 (1934) ..... 5

*Nectow v. City of Cambridge*,  
277 U.S. 183, 48 S.Ct. 447 (1928). ..... 14

*North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica*,  
526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir.2008). ..... 13

*Penn Central Transport Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646 (1978). ..... 12, 13

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1, 108 S.Ct. 849 (1988) ..... 3

*Poe v. Ullman*,  
367 U.S. 497 (1961) ..... 15

*Moore v. East Cleveland*,  
431 U.S. 494 (1977). ..... 15

*Sinaloa Lake Owners Association v. City of Simi Valley*,  
882 F.2d 1398 1484 (9th Cir.1989) ..... 13

*Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu*,  
124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.1997) ..... 14, 18

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144, 58 S.Ct. 778 (1938). ..... 17, 22

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519, 112 S.Ct. 1522 (1992). ..... 8

**STATE CASES**

*Fisher v. City of Berkeley*,  
37 Cal.3d 644, 209 Cal.Rptr. 682 (1984). ..... 3, 17

*Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley*,  
17 Cal.3d 129 (1976)..... 3

*People v. Parkinson*,  
297 N.Y. 749, 77 N.E.2d 516. .... 8

*People v. Fay*,  
296 N.Y. 510, 68 N.E.2d 453 ..... 8

*Gardner v. Miller*,  
2 Misc.2d 788, 153 N.Y.S.2d 170 (1956) . .... 7

*Gavish v. Rapp*,  
127 Misc.2d 255, 485 N.Y.S.2d 407 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1984). .... 9

*Krax Peripatie Apanu Stu Krokodrilus Tus Platos v. Dexter*,  
124 Misc.2d 381, 476 N.Y.S.2d 745 (1984) . .... 10

*People v. Greenwald*,  
299 N.Y. 271, 86 N.E.2d 745 (1949) ..... 7

*Tenants of 738 Longfellow Street, N.W. v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission*,  
575 A.2d 1205 (1990). .... 3

**STATUTES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1 . .... 6

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29-2(b) ..... 24

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) ..... 24

New York Loft Law, Multiple Dwelling Law, article 7-C. .... 9, 10

Mckinney's Consolidated Laws of New York  
Annotated Currentness Penal Law §180.55 ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,  
REPORT TO CONGRESS ON RENT CONTROL, at 10 (1991) . . . . . 1

**PERIODICALS AND SECONDARY SOURCES**

14 Papers of James Madison 266 (R. Rutland et al. eds.1983) . . . . . 15

Carl Mason a, John M. Quigley, the Curious Institution  
of Mobile Home Rent Control, Journal of Housing  
Economics 16 (2007) 189–208 . . . . . 8, 19, 20

Edward H. Rabin, The Revolution in Residential Landlord-Tenant Law:  
Causes and Consequences, 69 Cornell L.Rev. 517, 555 (1984). . . . . 6

James Madison, "Federalist, No. 51 . . . . . 1

Perspectives on Property Law 415 (2002) . . . . . 6

National Gazette, "Property," Mar. 29, 1792 . . . . . 15

Stephen Malpezzi, Welfare analysis of rent control  
with side payments: a natural experiment in Cairo,  
Egypt, Regional Science and Urban Economics 28 (1998). . . . . 7

UC Berkeley: Berkeley Program on Housing  
and Urban Policy . . . . . 8
